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SPECIFICATIONS

ME-33: Guitar Multiple Effects

* AD Conversion
AF Method (*)

* DA Conversion
Method 24-bit DAC

e Sampling Frequency
44.1 kHz

¢ Patches
60 (User) + 30 (Preset)

« Effects
Guitar Simulator
Compressor
Overdrive/ Distortion
Auto Wah
T-Wah
Phaser
Equalizer
Humanizer
Guitar Amp Simulator
Chorus
Flanger
Tremolo / Pan
Pitch Shifter
Harmonist
Auto Riff
Delay
Reverb
Noise Suppressor

< Effectsfor Expression Pedal >
Volume Pedal

Pedal Wah

Pitch Bender

Ring Modulator

« Nominal Input Level
INPUT: -20 dBu
AUX IN: -10 dBu

¢ Input Impedance
INPUT: 1M ohms
AUX IN: 47k ohms

¢ Nominal Output Level
OUTPUT:-20dBu

¢ Output Impedance
OUTPUT: 2k ohms

« Display
7 segments, 1 character LED
Backlit Custom LCD

oo

ME-330 0 00000000000000

e ADOU
AFO0OGO00O0O

e DAOU
A3 00 24 bit DAC

goooooooon
441k Hz

e OO
o0 0Uooog3nbooooon

ooooo
oboooooooobaoo
gboooooo
gbooooooooooboobobob
gooooo

TOO

ooooo

gooooo
goooooog
obooooooobobaobao
oood

gooooo

goooooon
gooooood
goooog

gooooo

oooo

oood
gboooooodoobao

gbooooooobooboboobooboono
goooooooon

goooog

goooooog

gbooooooobon

e JOODOODOO
INPUT O -20 dBu
AUXIN O -10dBud

e I0OIOODOODOO
INPUT O 1M Q
AUXINO 47k Q O

e OODOODOO

OUTPUT O -20 dBu

e I0OIOODOODOO

OUTPUT O 2k Q

e 1OODOODO

700000 10 LED
o000 Lecoobogoooooooo



ME-33

May. 2001

Jacks

INPUT Jack

AUX IN Jack (Stereo Mini Type)
OUTPUT JacksL (MONO) /R
PHONES Jack (Stereo Mini Type)
AC Adaptor Jack

Power Supply
DC 9 V: Dry batteries (R6/LR6 (AA) type) x 6, AC Adaptor
(PSAseries: Optional)

Current Draw
160 mA
*  Expected battery life under continuous use:
Carbon: 3.5 hours
Alkaline: 12 hours
These figures will vary depending on the actual conditions
of use.

Dimensions
397.5 (W) x 212 (D) x 67 (H) mm
15-11/16 (W) x 8-3/8 (D) x 2-11/16 (H) inches

Weight
1.8 kg/ 4 Ibs (including batteries)

Accessories

Owner's Manual (#SE000160)

Dry Batteries Alkaine: LR6 (AA) type X6 (#*****x**)
Roland Service (information Sheet)

Options
AC Adaptor (PSA series)

* 0dBu=0.775Vrms

* Intheinterest of product improvement, the specifications
and/or appearance of this unit are subject to change without
prior notice.

*  AF Method (Adaptive Focus method)
Thisis aproprietary method from Roland that vastly
improves the signal-to-noise (S/N) ratio of the A/D and D/A
converters.
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS /OO QOO 04

[Parts]
No.

1
2

[é)]

Part Code
01238178
SE000174
SE000208
SE000202
SE000203
SE000290
SE000170
SE000185
17048630
17048631
SE000171
SE000172
22180605
SE000077
SE000162
SE000161
22360712
13449717
SE000096
13449440
SE000173
SE000165

Part Name

7SEG. LED LN514RA

LCD

KAKUSAN-SHEET
BACKLIGHT PLATE

LCD CONNECTOR
WHITE-SHEET

VR KNOB
POT.RV110T-40E1-125A-B54
VR ACCESSORY NUT M9

VR ACCESSORY WASHER M9
RUBBER SWITCH

TACT SWITCH SKQKAKDO010
SWITCH PEDAL

RUBBER PLATE

VR PEDAL

TOP CASE

CORD HOOK

ADAPTOR JACK HEC2392-01-150
SWITCH HSW-2022-010010
JACK HSJ0857-01-210

PHONE JACK HTJ-064-121
PANEL

Description

#U00056462500
#U00056350100
#U00056333200
#U00056338700
#U00056352300
#U00056330800
#U00056458100

#U00056335400
#U00053696200
#U00056336500
#U00056321800
#U00056320700

#MA 25000830

#U00056460300
#U00056340000
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EXPLODED VIEW / 10 J [

[Parts]
No.

[Screws]
No.

oQ —+~ 0o Q 0O T 9

—_ X -

Part Code
SE000161
SE000162
SE000163
SE000164
22180605
SE000202
22360712
SE000171
SE000169
22350313
SE000077
SE000078
SE000203
22350171
SE000174
SE000166
SE000167
SE000168
SE000204
SE000205
SE000089
22170103
SE000208
SE000209
SE000127

Part Cord
40011278
40011323
40127689
40016590
SE000196
40016001
40016067
40348223
40123545
SE000156
40016445
40016456

Part Name

TOP CASE

VR PEDAL

BATTERY CASEB
BATTERY COVER

SWITCH PEDAL
BACKLIGHT PLATE

CORD HOOK 236-712
RUBBER SWITCH

RUBBER PLATE

FOOT MK S 235-313

VR PEDAL CUSHION FRONT
VR PEDAL CUSHION REAR
LCD CONNECTOR
RUBBER FOOT 235-171
LCD

REAR PANEL

BOTTOM COVER

PEDAL HOLDER

BATTERY TERMINAL +/-
BATTERY TERMINAL +
BATTERY TERMINAL C
SUPPORT SPRING (FOR SWITCH PEDAL)
KAKUSAN-SHEET
WHITE-SHEET

VR PEDAL REFLECT SEAL

Part Name

SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE PFE ZC
SCREW 3x10 BINDING TAPTITE PFE BZC
SCREW 3x10 BINDING TAPTITE SFE BZC
NYLON RIVET NRP-345 BLACK
HEXAGON SOCKET BOLT M6x60 BZC
LOCK NUT M6 U BZC

PLAIN WASHER 6x13x1 BZC

SPRING WASER M6 NO2 SWRH BZC
JACK NUT M9x11x2 HL J0999-01-240
INTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M9.1x13 Ni
MINI JK NUT HSJ0999-01-190

MINI JK WASHER HSJ0999-01-210

Description
#U00056320700
#U00056321800
#U00056322000
#U00029512100

#U00056333200

#U00056335400
#U00056336500

#U00029566100
#U00029567200
#U00056338700

#U00056462500
#U00056341100
#U00056342200
#U00056343300
#U00056344400
#U00056345500
#MA34002570

#U00056350100
#U00056352300
#U00052149300

Description

#U00056406300

—
<

PR P ORPNORRRIONRRORRRRORRRRPEQA

NN W WNPRFP PP PP




ME-33 May. 2001

IC
PA RTS L IST / |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| # 02455489 HD6433847RA26H I1C (CPU) 1C14 on MB 1
02231767 RAOA-101 (TC223C080AF-101) IC (DSP) IC150n MB 1
The parts marked # CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING 02451434 AK4552VT IC (AD/DA) IC7 on M B 1
5’;?'2” [PRECK’;JE?]N:*QEI || aenew Ginitia When ordering any partslisted in the partslist, please specify the following items n the order sheet. # SE000176  |C (EEPROM) CAT24WC32] #U00051867000 IC16 on MB 1
parts marked A have sarety parts). *2 QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION  MODEL NUMBER
[jzlgeedozf}a;acltie;s:dcs.pans B | R & 10 29575041 5“‘*5 key C-20050 # SEQ00177 IC (DRAM) GM71VS18163CLT-6 #U00056450200 1C18 on MB 1
replacement. oooooon= Failureto oompI:L:er fill the ags\‘/?i)ti:?;/ilh correct nu:'lzzr ;:;Tﬁrimior?vﬁiﬁ-:zlt in delayed or even # 02453056 BU2090FS-E2 IC (L ED DRI VER) IC110on MB 1
ooooooo* undeivered replacement. 01783589 HD74HCA4052FPEL IC (CMOS) IC40n MB 1

S%%%%%Sgggggg BEEEEEEEEEBBDDD4DDDDDDDDEDDDDDDDDDDDD 01677701 HD74HCS574FPEL IC (CMOS) IC12on MB 1

oooo noo noooooo oo oooo # SE000179 IC (OP AMP) NJM2100V-TE1 #U00052321400 1C21 on MB 1

e oo 10 22575241 Sharp key C-2050

00LLOODLDOODD 15 2247017300 Knob (orangg) ~ DAC-15D 15289109 M5216FP-600D IC (OP AMP) IC10on MB 1

oooooooo EEEESSSSESSSSDDDDDDDDDEDDDD]DDDDDDDDDDDDDDD 15289148 M5218AFP IC (OP AMP) IC1onMB 4

# SE000178  SPI-336-99-C-T1 IC (PHOTO INTERRUPTER)
MB -> MAIN BOARD ASSY, PB -> PEDAL BOARD ASSY #00051870300 1C20 on PB L
01569601 M51955AFP IC (RESET) IC130on MB 1
01906156 S-8520E33MC-BJS-T2 IC (DC-DC REGULATOR) IC60onMB 1
*1 *2 TRANSISTOR /O O0OOODOO

I 15309104 2SA1586-GR(TE8S5R) TRANSISTOR Q8,Q13on MB 2
CASING /000 Q'ty 15129426 2SC2235Y TRANSISTOR Q2onMB 1

# SE000163  BATTERY CASEB #U00056322000 1 15319119  2SC4213A TRANSISTOR Q9, Q10, Q11, Q12onMB 4

# SE000164  BATTERY COVER #U00029512100 1 15329523 RN1307 TRANSISTOR Q3,Q6onMB 2

# SE000167 BOTTOM COVER #U00056342200 1 15139130 2SK184-GR FET TRANSISTOR QlonMB 1

# SE000165 PANEL #U00056340000 1 15329105 2SK208Y (TE85L) FET TRANSISTOR Q4,Q50n MB 2

# SE000168 PEDAL HOLDER #U00056343300 1 # SE000180 FET TRANSISTOR CPH6302-TL #U00051444000 Q7onMB 1

# SE000166 REAR PANEL #U00056341100 1
22350171 RUBBER FOOT for SWITCH PEDAL 5 DIODE/O0OODO0O

# SE000169 RUBBER PLATE #U00056336500 1 15339122 1SS301 DIODE D3, D12-D16, D18-D21,
22180605 SWITCH PEDAL 5 D25 on MB 11

# SE000161  TOPCASE #U00056320700 1 15339119T0 1SS352(TPH3) SWITCHING DIODE D5, D17, D22-D24, D32,

# SE000162 VR PEDAL #U00056321800 1 D33 onMB 7
SEO000077 VR PEDAL CUSHION FRONT #U00029566100 1 # SE000181 DIODE 1SR154-400 TE25 #U00051038800 D26-D31 on MB 1
SEO000078 VR PEDAL CUSHION REAR #U00029567200 1 # 02780401 MAT720-TX SCHOTTKY DIODE D4 on MB 1

00902978 SB07-03N-AA SCHOTTKY DIODE D1on MB 1
CHAISS/O00O0O0O # SE000183 LED (GREEN) SML-110MT T86-2 #U00052965000 D26-D31 on MB 6
# SE000207  JACK HOLDER #U00056347700 1 00785856 SLR-342VR3F LED (RED) D7-D11on MB 5
# SE000201 LED HOLDER #U00056331000 5
RESISTOR /00O
KNOB, BUTTON/OOOODOOO # SE000184  ERJ12ZYJ330U MTL.FILM RESISTOR
# SE000170 KNOB #U00056330800 6 #U00052352800 R54, R59 on MB 2
# SE000171 RUBBER SWITCH #U00056335400 1
POTENTIOMETER /OO ODOO
sSwWITCH/OO0O0Od # SE000185 POT. RV110T-40E1-125A-B54 #U00056458100 VR1-VR6 on MB 6
SEO000096  SWITCH HSW-2022-010010 #MA 25000830 SW19 on MB 1
# SE000172  TACT SWITCH SKQKAKDO010 #U00053696200 SW9, SW13, SW17, SW18, CAPACITOR/OOOODODO
SW20 on MB 5 13549129M0 ECQ-B1H104JF CAPACITOR ClonMB 1
JACK, EXT TERMINAL /000000 D0OCOOO INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/OOODOODODOOOODOODOODO
13449717 HEC2392-01-150 ADAPTOR JACK JK6 on MB 1 00907856 BLM21A601SPT FERRITE-BEAD L1-L7,L10-L14 on MB 12
13449440 HSJ0857-01-210 MINI JACK JK2, K50n MB 2 # SE000187  CHOKE COIL CR54-470LC 47UH #U00051449500 L9onMB 1
# SE000173 PHONE JACK HTJ-064-121 #U00056460300 JK1, K3, K4onMB 3 # SE000186  CHOKE COIL CR54-4R7MC 4.7UH #U00051450600 L8 onMB 1
13529246 DSS310-91D223S-50ATL12-134 EMI FILTER FL1on MB 1
DISPLAYUNIT/OODOODOO
# SE000174  LCD #U00056462500 1 CRYSTAL, RESONATOR /000000 ODODO
# 01238178 LN514RA 7SEG. LED D6 onMB 1 # SE000188  CRYSTAL MA-406 10MHZ #U00051051300 X1lonMB 1
# SEO000189  CRYSTAL SG-8002DC 67.7376MHZ #U00051052400 X2onMB 1
PWB ASSY /00000
# B SE000175 MAIN SHEET ASSY (EXG) #U00054515200 1 WIRING, CABLE /00 0D000,0000

NOTE : 'MAIN SHEET ASSY" includes the following parts.
O00:000 MAINSHEETASSYDOOQOODOGOOoOoOoooDaAa
Fokkkkokkok MAIN BOARD ASSY
Fokkkkokkok PEDAL BOARD ASSY
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# SE000194  WIRING L=4+240+4MM AWG24/BLACK  #U00056464700 to BATTERY CASE 1
# SE000193  WIRING L=4+280+4MM AWG24/RED #U00056463600 to BATTERY CASE 1 IDENTIFYING THE VERSION DO0dooddooogonod
# SE000191  WIRING L=4+80+4MM AWG26/BLUE #U00056466000 to PEDAL BOARD 1
# SE000192  WIRING L=4+80+4MM AWG26/GRAY #U00056467100 to PEDAL BOARD 1 NUMBER
# SE000190  WIRING L=4+80+4MM AWG26/YELLOW  #U00056465800 to PEDAL BOARD 1
SCREWS /000 1. Turn the main unit on while holding the [GROUP SELECT] 1. [GROUP SELECT], [PHRASE TRAINER] 0O 000D 0
40011278  SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE PFE ZC 17 and [PHRASE TRAINER] buttons down. poopopooooood
40011323  SCREW 3x10 BINDING TAPTITE P FE BZC 12
40127689  SCREW 3x10 BINDING TAPTITE SFE BZC 1 2. Theversion number will appear on the LCD screen. 2. LCDOOOOOOODOOOOO0ODOOOO0
# SE000196  HEXAGON SOCKET BOLT M6x60 BZC #U00056406300 1
40016001  LOCK NUT M6 U BZC 1
40016067 PLAIN WASHER 6x13x1 BZC 1 3. Terminate the procedures by turning the main unit off. 3. bonboboooodod
40348223  SPRING WASER M6 NO2 SWRH BZC 2
# SE000197  VRNUT #U00056428700 6
# 40123545  JACK NUT M9x11x2 HLJ0999-01-240 3
# 40016445  MINI JK NUT HSJ0999-01-190 2
# 40016456 MINI JK WASHER HSJ0999-01-210 2 FACTORY RESET O0dobooooboodoonnd
SE000156  INTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M9.1x13 Ni INPUT/OUTPUT JACK 3
# 40016590  NYLON RIVET NRP-345 BLACK 1
Note: ood
PACKING /00D ME-33 user data cannot be saved in other sequencers using ME-33D DUOODUOOOOOOOOOoOood MIDIoO
# SE000210  PACKING CASE #U00056410700 1 MIDI. 000000000000O0O0O0o
# SE000200  PACKING C #J00056418600 1 Advice your customers of this when requests for repair are made. boobooooobdibodoboobodooodn
# SE000198  PACKING L #U00056411800 1 00o0ooO0o0oo
# SE000199  PACKING R #U00056412000 1
1. Turnthe main unit on while holding the [EFFECT_R] and [EZ
MISCELLANEOUS /0 O O TONE] buttons down. 1. [EFFECT R],[EZTONE]0000OCOO0O00OOOO0O0O
# SE000202  BACKLIGHT PLATE #U00056333200 1 poooboouooo
# SE000205 ~ BATTERY TERMINAL + #U00056345500 1 2. "FRST" will appear on the LCD screen.
# SE000204  BATTERY TERMINAL +/- #U00056344400 2 2. LCDO "FRST'O00OOOOOCO
SEQ00089  BATTERY TERMINAL C AU L 3. When you push the [WRITE] button, the letters "WRITE" will
22360712 CORD HOOK 236-712 1 flash on the LCD Screen for awhile 3. WRITEJODOODOD LCDO "WRITE'DODODOD
22350313  FOOT MKS 235-313 5 :
# SE000208 KAKUSAN-SHEET #U00056350100 1 Upon completion of initialization, the system will enter the uoooooo
# SE000203  LCD CONNECTOR #U00056338700 2 same state as that at normal power-on. pubooooboooonooounooogoon
22170103  SUPPORT SPRING (FOR SWITCH PEDAL) 5 oooo
SE000127 VR PEDAL REFLECT SEAL #U00052149300 1 Note:
# SE000209  WHITE-SHEET #U00056352300 1 ' , , _ ooo
Don't turn the power off while "WRITE" isflashing.
ACCESSORIES (Standard) /0 0000 To abort initialization, turn the power off without depressing the "WRITE"ODOGOOOOOoooooooouood
# SE000159  OWNER'S MANUAL JAPANESE #U00056780800 1 [WRITE] button. DO0DDDODOOOOMWRITEIDDDODODOODDOD
# SE000160  OWNER'S MANUAL ENGLISH #U00056789800 1 bobooooo
*xxxkkxx BATTERY LR6X/2ST
NOTE : The above part (LR6G/2ST) does not supply as replacement parts,because it is options.
0O00:000000LRG/RSTOOO0OODONDNONDNONDNONNOONDNDNNNONONOn
40016489  WARRANTY CARD (JAPAN ONLY) 1
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TEST MODE

Five different test modes from Mode 1 to Mode 5 are available
using the ME-33.
Use them to suit your circumstances.

Note:

*  ME-33 user data cannot be saves in other sequencers using
MIDI.

Advise your customers of this when requests for repair are
made.

* If the test mode is defective, you cannot go to the next step.
So be sure to repair it.

After repairing the test mode, repeat it from the start.

* If only onejack isused in Lch for the OUTPUT test, anormal
waveform may not be obtained, as the Lch/Rch signal is
mixed.

To obtain anormal waveform, be sureto insert an empty plug
into the Rch when measuring the Lch only.

*  When making an OUTPUT check, connect a noise meter or
oscilloscope to the OUTPUT jack as necessary.

Test items

EEPROM check

LCD/LED check

SWI/VR check

DSP check

Specia check of output section frequency response
Specia check of mute circuit operation in the output section
Specia check of input section frequency response
Check of AFAD circuit operation

. Check of AUX circuit operation

10. Residual noise check

11. High gain residual noise check

12. Pedal setting and operation check

© © N WD

Equipment items
¢ Audio Generater

¢ Oscilloscope

* Noise Meter

«  Empty plug
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How to enter test mode:

To initiate test mode, turn the main unit on while depressing
[EFFCT ON/OFF], [EFFECT L] and [EFFECT R] buttons.
Then, EEPROM check will start.

If thereis no problem, the LCD will light up fully.

How to select amode under fully lit conditionsis as shown below:

Mode 1
When the No.1 foot switch is depressed, the mode will start from
(2. LCD/LED check).
The following mode will check each operation after checking
DSP operation.

Mode 2
When the No.2 foot switch is depressed, the mode will start from
(5. Specia check of output section frequency response).

Mode 3
When the No.3 foot switch is depressed, the mode will start from
(7. Specia check of input section frequency response).

Mode 4
When the BANK DOWN foot switch is depressed, the mode will
start from (10. Residual noise check).

Mode 5
When the BANK UP foot switch is depressed, the mode will start
from (12. Pedal setting and operation check).

How to exit test mode:
Turn the main unit off.

1. EEPROM check
Read/write test
If theresult is'NG', you cannot go to the next step.
Stop in the state where nothing is displayed.
If the result is 'OK", go to the next step without displaying
anything.

2. LCD/LED check
When the No.1 foot switch is depressed, the LCD display
pattern will start.
Check that each segment lights up normally.
Depress any button will cause the 7-segment LED display
pattern to come on.
Check the each LED lights up normally.

goboodoboodd

[EFFECT ON/OFF], [EFFECT L], [EFFECTR] 00 30000
0000000000000 0000000000000
EEPROMOO0O0O0COO0O0O0OCO
00000000LCDOOOO0O0000
LCDOO0O000000000000000000000000

gogd1
Nol1OOO swOOOOoOgoa LCo/LkEDOOOOOOO
gooooood
gooooooobsp O0oooooobobobODboDboO
oboooooooobo

ooo 2
NOo2OOO swOOODOOOS 000 fOOOOOOO
gooooooon

ooo s
No3ODOO swODOOoOOoOoroOoOofOooOoOooODOO
gooooooo

gbod4
BANK DOWN OO0 SwOOOODOozw.00000
gbooooooooobobon

gods
BANK UPODOO SwWOOOOOO12.00000000
gbooooooooobobon

gogobboobodd
0oooooooooo

1. EEPROMODOODO0O
gboboooooboobog
oOoO0'NGOOObO0OOO0bOUOO0bOOobobUoobooobooo
gboboboboooboooooboon
gobookoooboboooooooooooobgon
goaoo

2. LCD/LEDODODOO
NOo1OOO SswOOOoooLcboooooooooon
goaoo
gbobooooooboboboboooo
ob0obO0obOob0O00Ov7sSEG LEDODODOOOODOOD
gboooboobo Leboboooboooobooobon

S

OUTPUT
mLKE
=i Wﬁ

A0 T [ HanE LRI
FEFTER e | MERL
TREMILD =
FLAMGER

% [ T N e L T - %
FX1) (Fx2) 5 MO [DLY) (REV)

GTRSIM FN1 FX2 GETRAMP MOD DELAY REVERB) PEDAL

WS THAES ASTE SUSTAM DEFTS ETTACK KEY FEEDERCK SENS TOME PHRASE STEP
GFFICTTIFE MIDFGAIM TREELE FICS WIDDAERES]) BRSEMAN  ELEVEL
S TR0 OAAE TS DLESTL  FURCTION Wl




ME-33 May. 2001

i P o T i 5 . | 5 B v, B
L A = {) g
- i el |
nm;l T —_— l '
- L=
ik a—r —
L -1
] o= |
TR FE FEY OTREME WE BLE VR PODAL P P PN OO A B DLW WENE|  FRRAL
1%
et s
—
b s aaiFal 4 FaiFRT
i g T
| |
G AD L1 . -} = =
- ] it
k- -1

R P FEN RN B NLE TR I IS FIi O A e DL ) FERAL
AT
=21 ) =1 ==
3 O I TT_ L :":
[ |
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i T Ti e display on the LCD screen changes accordingly. ooobOOobOoooooooon
- - - - - - [T L Upon completion of checking all buttons, the VR names will gbobobobobobobLLebboo vROOoOOowO
;.Euu E_'-; appear on the LCD screen. gooooo
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VR to the | eft. 000000o0ooo0D vROODDODOODOODOO
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g waTFar Fi STl automatically. gooooooooooooogg
ST :_; :,; When the last VR has been operated and the check is 000000000000 swivROOOOODOOO
- — o successfully concluded, moving to the next step takes place ooobobooooogog
= = automatically.
Rerl T e s e CL R S . If something is found to be wrong during this process, you
cannot go to the next SW/VR check or step.
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- || The following check will be made automatically. dodoooooooooooog
- =
= = 4-1. Initialization test 41.0000000
T T T T e EEGE I GAMF BEO DILW M| FEDAL When the result is'NG', "ERROR 1" will appear on the LCD 000 NGOOOOLCDO "ERRORI"OOOOOOO
screen and you will not be able to go to the next step. dodoooooooooooog

If the result is 'OK", go to the next step without displaying goookoooboooooobDoooooooano
anything. oogo

iL4

4-2. Internal RAM read/write test
When the result is'NG', "ERROR 2" will appear on the LCD
screen and you will not be able to go to the next step. goobOobobooooooog
- If the result is 'OK", go to the next step without displaying gdoo'okodoobooooooooooooooooo
anything. aodoo

4200 RAMODOOOOOOOOO0ODO
gb0O0g 'NG'OOO0OO0OLCDO "ERROR2"OOOOOOO
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4-3. External RAM read/write test 4-3.00 RAMOOOOOOOODOODOO

When the result is'NG', "ERROR 3" will appear on the LCD
screen and you will not be able to go to the next step.

If the result is 'OK", go to the next step without displaying
anything.
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5. Specia check of output section frequency response.
"TEST 1" will appear on the LCD screen.
Sinewaves of 20 Hz, 1 kHz, 5 kHz and 15 kHz will be output at
0.8-second intervals.
(DSP interna oscillation, automatic loop)
Switch the noise meter to "FLAT".
Check the level using the noise meter.
Check the output waveform of OUTPUT L/R and PHONES L/
R for distortion using an oscill oscope.
Check Lch (MONO) and Rch individually.
Sat theleve difference between Lch and Rchto +1 dBu or -1 dBu.
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5K Hz -20 dBu +3, -1 dBu 5K Hz[J -20 dBu +3, -1 dBulJ
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Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.

Special check of mute circuit operation in the output section.
"TEST 2" will appear on the LCD screen.

Switch the noise meter to 'FLAT".

Check the level using the noise meter.

OUTPUT L and R at or below -65.0 dBu (FLAT)

PHONESL and R at or below -40.0 dBu (FLAT)

Check Lch (MONO) and Rch on individually.

Set thelevel difference between Lch and Rchto +1 dBuor -1 dBu.

Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.

Special check of input section frequency response.

"TEST 3" will appear on the LCD screen.

Enter 2200 Hz (200 mV p-p) rectangular wave in the INPUT.
Check the output waveform of OUTPUT L/R and PHONES L/
R using an oscilloscope.

Check Lch (MONO) and Rch on individually.
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[EFFECTL]OCOOCOCOCOOCOODODODOO
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7. 000f00000
LCDO "TEST3" 00000000
INPUT O 200 Hz(200 mVp-p) 0D D000 000
00000000 OUTPUTL/R, PHONESL/RO OO OO
ooooooo
Lch (MONO),Reh 00D 0000000000000

Al ma

Ml Ewd RIS 4 O

Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.

Check of AFAD circuit operation.

"TEST 4" will appear on the LCD screen.

Enter 2200 Hz (20 mVp-p) rectangular wave in the INPUT.
Check the output waveform of OUTPUT L/R using an
oscilloscope.

i P 7 i et

- |

CHErE

[EFFECTL]OCOCOOCOOOCOODODODOO
[EFFECTR]OO00O0O0OOOOOOOO

8. AFADOODOOOOD
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INPUT O 200 Hz (20mVp-p) 0000000000
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oo
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Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.

[EFFECTL]OO0DOOCOOODOCOOODO
[EFFECTR]OOOO0ODDOOODOOOOO
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9. Check of AUX circuit operation.
"TEST 5" will appear on the LCD screen.
Enter a200 Hz (200 mVp-p) rectangular wavein AUX IN (both
L and R).
Three different waveforms are output at 0.5-second intervals
(Automatic loop).
Check the output waveform of OUTPUT L/R using an
oscilloscope.
Check Lch (MONO) and Rch on individually.
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Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.

. Residual noise check

"TEST 6" will appear on the LCD screen.

Switch the noise meter to "JIS-A' or 'IHF' mode.

Check the output of OUTPUT L/R without connecting INPUT
and AUX IN (short circuited input, the state of short-circuited
signal and GND lines) using a noise meter.

OUTPUT L and R at or below -84.0 dBu (J S-A) or at or below-
84.0 dBu (IHF)

Check Lch (MONO) and Rch on individually.

Set the level difference between Lch and Rchto +1 dBu or -1
dBu.

Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.

. High gain residual noise and shock noise check

"TEST 7" will appear on the LCD screen.

Check the output of OUTPUT L/R using a noise meter.
OUTPUT L and R at or below -39.0 dBu (JIS-A) or at or below
-39.0 dBu (IHF).

Remove the noise meter, connect a high gain amplifier to
OUTPUT L and R, and check for abnormal noise through a
speaker.

Apply shock to the main unit and check for shock noise.

Check Lch (MONO) and Rch on individually.

Return to the previous check using the [EFFECT L] button.
Go to the next check using the [EFFECT R] button.
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12. Setting the Expression Pedal and Checking Its Operation 12.00000000000000000DO00DO00

Make the expression pedal settings and check its operation here.
The LCD displays"MAX".

Step on the toe side of the pedal lightly. (Thisis the 'MAX'
position. The cushion on the back of the toe side of the pedal
touches the case lightly.)

Press the [EFFECT R] key, and the LCD blinks and the ' MAX'
position is adjusted.

After the adjustment is completed, the LCD displays the value
of the position after adjustment (refer to the table below).

Press the [EFFECT R] key again.

Next, move the pedal back to the heel side (Thisisthe 'MIN’
position. The cushion on the back of the heel side of the pedal
touches the case lightly.)

Check that the value shown on the LCD increases to near the
reference value in the table below.

Step on the pedal again with strength until the cushion on the
back of the toe side is compressed and the pedal touches the
case (to adjust the SW operation).

Check that the value shown on the LCD decreases to near the
reference value shown below:

Pressing the [EFFECT R] key again completes the setting and
"END" appears on the LCD.

If the'MAX' or 'MIN' position is clearly abnormal, adjustment
cannot be compl eted.

(Checking Operation)

Turn on the power to put the machine into normal operation.
Connect atuner, such as a TU-12, and a monitoring speaker to
OUTPUT.

Connect an oscillator to INPUT, and input the oscillator's
signals.

Set all the effectsto ' OFF'.

Press the PEDAL KEY several times to set the PEDAL to
"BEND 2". (This setting causes a 2-octave pitch change.)
Move the pedal back to the heel side.

Adjust the frequency of the signals from the oscillator so that
the pointer of the tuner isin the center when a1k Hz or so signal

gboooooboobooboobbobooooobooobooon
LCDO "MAX"DODODOOODOO
gbob‘oboob’roocbooboooboobooMAX' OO
gboooooboobobooooboobobooooob
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('MAX' position)

: goo0oooood
When the pedal is OMINOODODODO 001900 0O DI
moved toward the heel In the region of 001900

('MIN' position) o0ooooooo 0002000 00O
When the pedal is :
strongly depressed In the region of 000200 0

[EFFECTR]IOO0O0OOOOOODODODOOOCO"END"O
gboboobao

'MAX'OOOO 'MINOOOOODOODOooOoobao
gbobobobooooooon

gboboob
gbobooooboobobobooooon
OUTPUT O TU-120000000000O0O0ODOOODO
gboboobo
INFUTOOODOOOOOOOOooOobOabao
goooogoo'orFroonooogn
PEDALKEYUOUODOOOODOOODOOODO "BEND2"ODO
gobooooobooooboooboooboboooboon 2
gbobobooooooobogon
gbob'toooo'cobobd
goooooooOooOoDDODDOODbObOOO00 1kHzO
gbooooooobobooooboobobooobooon

is output. goooooog
Move the pedal to the position where its toe side touches the dodoO'oooo'ocooooooooooog
caselightly. goodooooo0000000000000000

Listen to the monitor to check that the output tone goes up 2
octaves and the tuner's pointer isin the center (indicating that 2-
octave higher tone was output).

Then check that the PEDAL icon isturned off and on each time
you strongly step on the toe side of the pedal (this checksthe on/
off of the effect).

This completes the test mode.
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN BOARD) /O U OO (MAIN BOARD) 2/2
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